RESOLUTION NO xxx OF 2023

This Resolution shall come force on with immediate effect after it is passed by the University Court.

[Eleventh Amendment to Schedule A to University Court Ordinance No. 111 (Election of Readers and Lecturers to the Senatus Academicus)]

After consultation with the Senatus Academicus, the University Court of the University of Aberdeen at its meeting on <> passed the following Resolution:

- 1. In terms of Section 1(*b*)(i) and (ii) of University Court Ordinance No. 111 (Election of Readers and Lecturers to the Senatus Academicus), paragraph 1 of Schedule A (Regulations for the Conduct of Elections) to the said Ordinance, as amended by University Court Resolutions Nos. 27 of 1970, 44 of 1972, 64 of 1973, 139 of 1990, 196 of 1996, 223 of 2000, 245 of 2006, 252 of 2007, 260 of 2008 and 286 of 2017 is hereby further amended as follows:
- (i) Voting shall take place in the following constituencies, which shall comprise the Professors, Readers and Lecturers, including Clinical staff and the holders of research and academic-related posts of equivalent status, who at the time of election are not members of the Senatus Academicus ex officio:

Name of Constituency	Number of Seats allotted to
	Constituency
(a) Business School	10
(b) Divinity, History, Philosophy & Art History	5
(c) Geosciences	4
(d) Language, Literature, Music &Visual Culture	5
(e) Law	6
(f) Medicine, Medical Sciences & Nutrition	21
(g) Natural & Computing Sciences	7
(h) School of Biological Sciences	4
(i) School of Education	5
(j) School of Engineering	5
(k) School of Psychology	4
(I) Social Science	4

⁽ii) The number of seats allotted to individual constituencies (a) to (l) above may be varied by the University Court on the recommendation of the Senatus Academicus.

Annex A

- 2. Notwithstanding Sections 5 and 6 of Schedule A to the above Ordinance, the system of voting to be followed within each constituency shall be the Single Transferable Vote, as specified by the current rules of the Electoral Reform Society.
- 3. Nothing in this Resolution shall affect the continued membership of the Senatus Academicus for the remainder of their term of office of any person who, at the date when this Resolution comes into force, is already a member of the Senatus Academicus in terms of University Court Ordinance No. 111.
- 4. This Resolution shall come into force from and after the date on which it is passed by the University Court.

Freedom of Information/Confidentiality Status: Open